Introduced by: Mayor Date: July 22, 1986 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 86-103

GRANTING HOMER ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION AN ELECTRICAL EASEMENT ACROSS BOROUGH LANDS.

WHEREAS, Homer Electric Association received a letter of entry from the State of Alaska for constructing and maintaining an overhead electric distribution line, ADL 79836; on and over those lands within the NE½ Section 14 and the SW½NW½ Section 13, Township 5 South, Range 12 West, S.M., Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the above lands have been patented and approved to the Kenai Peninsula Borough prior to the State issuing a final easement to Homer Electric Association; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough's patent \$6533 and selection approval of the above lands are subject to ADL 79836, letter of entry to Homer Electric Association; and

WHEREAS, this overhead electric distribution line has been constructed, serves McNiel Canyon School, and the location has been established by an as-built survey; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at it's regularly scheduled meeting of July 7, 1986 recommended approval of Resolution 86-103.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That a utility easement for an electric distribution line running 4,518 feet in length and containing 2.07 acres, more or less and shall extend a width of 20 feet as shown on the attached as-built survey be granted to Homer Electric Association over those lands within the NE½ Section 14, and the SW_2NW_2 Section 13, Township 5 South, Range 12 West, S.M., Alaska.

Section 2. That the Mayor is authorized to sign such documents necessary to effectuate this easement.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 22nd DAY OF July , 1986.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST: